

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH AGENDA MEMORANDUM

MEETING TYPE: Commission Meeting

MEETING DATE 03/26/2024

SUBMITTED BY: Chief Craig Hartmann, Police Department

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2024-006

A Resolution of the Town Commission of the Town of Highland Beach, Florida, for assistance 2024 under the Florida Inland Navigation District – Waterways Assistance Program and providing for an effective date.

SUMMARY:

Consideration to approve Resolution No. 2024-006 of the Town Commission of the Town of Highland Beach Florida, for assistance 2024 under the Florida Inland Navigation District (FIND)— Waterways Assistance Program.

The Marine Unit of the Highland Beach Police Department was started in 2022 after a series of waterway accidents. Since that time, the patrol boat has been housed at a slip owned by Boca Highlands Condominium. To establish a Town-owned police/fire dock, we intend to make application to the Florida Inland Navigation District – Waterway Assistance Program, for a 50% matching grant to fund Phase One of the project. The proposed dock will be installed behind the Town Library and will serve public safety needs to include Police and Fire/ Rescue. Phase One of the project includes design, engineering, and permitting. The total estimated cost of Phase One is \$100,000.00.

FISCAL IMPACT:

\$50,000.00 (50% Matching Grant from FIND)

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution No. 2024-006

Chapter 66B-2 Waterway Assistance Program, Draft Application to FIND.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Town Commission adopt Resolution No. 2024-006 for the FIND - Waterways Assistance Program.